GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.317
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15T APRIL, 2022

MALPRACTICES IN PROCUREMENT OF PADDY FROM
ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA

317 SHRIG.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER -AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION SI9sT=T HTH, @71 3% ardorfas frg<or vt be pleased to state:

(a) the total MSP given for procurement of different crops in the last three years, crop-wise and year-wise, in quantity and value terms;

(b) the cost of procurement and comparison in costs between FCI direct procurement States and decentralised procurement States;

(c) whether any complaints have been received relating to malpractices in procurement of paddy from Andhra Pradesh and Telangana; and

(d) if so, the nature of complaints so received and the action taken in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFTAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(@) to(d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Q.No. 317 & Q.No. 325 were taken up together.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. #317 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN T HE RAJYA SABHA.

(a): Crop-wise and year-wise details of crop procured at Minimum Support Price (MSP)for Central Pool and MSP value during the last three years is at Annexure-I.

(b): Food Corporation India (FCI) and decentralized procurement (DCP) states procure wheat and paddy at Minimum Support Price (MSP). The acquisition cost differs state to state due to difference in cost of statutory taxes, transportation &handling charges, mandilabour charge and interest charges etc. FCI procure surplus wheat/rice from DCP states, store in godown for longer period, transport and distribute to deficit states across the country resulting in additional cost.

(¢) and (d): Andhra Pradesh and Telangana has adopted Decentralized Procurement (DCP)
Scheme for procurement of paddy under which, the State Governments itself undertakes direct purchase of paddy from farmers.

One complaint has been received regarding paddy procurement from middleman in Andhra Pradesh, which has been communicated to the State Government of Andhra Pradesh for needful action.

Instances of malpractices in procurement of paddy in the state of Telangana have come to notice on physical verification of the paddy stocks procured/stored during KMS
2020-21 and KMS 2021-22 as per details given below:

Shortages in Rabi crop | Shortages in Kharif crop Total Shortages

KMS 2020-21 KMS 2021-22
196177 bags (7847 MT | 257719 bags (10309 MT | 453896 bags (18156 MT paddy)
paddy) in 21 rice mills paddy) in 19 rice mills. in 40 rice mills

On earlier occasion also physical verification has been conducted for Paddy stocks of KMS 2020-21 wherein the total shortages noticed was 176082 bags.

The details have been communicated to the State Government of Telangana for

needful action.
Kok K k%
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REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.

Annexure-I

*317 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

The details of crop procured at Minimum Support Price (MSP) for Central Pool and MSP value during the last three years

Crop Particular RMS 2019-20 RMS 2020-21 RMS 2021-22
Wheat Quantity (LMT) 341.32 389.92 433.44
MSP value (Rs. in crores) 62802.88 75059.6 85604.4
Crop Particular KMS 2018-19 KMS 2019-20 RMS 2020-212
Padd Quantity (LMT) 660.11 770.93 895.65
¥ MSP value (Rs. in crores) 116839.47 141465.66 169098.72
Coarse grain
Crop Particular 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Jowar Quantity (MT) 12093 23338 146472
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 2963 5998 38668
Bajra Quantity (MT) 100891 100076 361871
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 19674 20015 77802
Maize Quantity (MT) 12103 115138 205315
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 2058 20265 37983
" Quantity (MT) 94390 193243 474098
Ragi
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 27345 60872 156215
Oil seed
Crop Particular 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Coigrs Quantity (MT) 313.84 5088.92 936.92
MSP value (Rs, in lakh) 298.81 5240.38 991.36
Quantity (MT) 723085.62 286233.33 151353.62
Groundnut MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 368050.58 150988.08 84001.26
Quantity (MT) 803843.64 0.68 -
Mustard Seeds MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 355700.81 0.32 "
Quantity (MT) 10677.68 3.69 -
Soyabes MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 396142 1.43 :
Sunflowersesy Quantity (MT) 5267.08 3885.72 -
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 2975.9 2286.75 -
Pulses under Price Support Scheme (PSS)
Crop Particular 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Gram Quantity (MT) 2158434.06 636905.98 289892.52
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 1052236.6 324822.05 151613.79
Quantity (MT) 1433.68 18.35 -
— MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 688.17 9.36 =
Moong Quantity (MT) 147130.39 167391.2 75476.98
MSP value {Rs. in lakh) 103726.92 120454.71 54909.5
Toor Quantity (MT) 547272.15 11004.46 20837.43
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 317417.8% 6602.68 13127.58
Urad Quantity (MT) 132.31 1087.06 1628.17
MSP value (Rs. in lakh) 75.42 652.24 1025.75
Pulses under Price Stabilization Fund (PSF)
Crop Particular 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Toor Quantity (MT) 117758.16 64995.29 -
MSP value (Rs. in crores) 683 376.97 -
Moong Quantity (MT) - 100000.00
MSP value (Rs. in crores) - - 719.6
Urad Quantity (MT) - - 14998.1
MSP value (Rs. in crores) - 94,54
Crop Particular 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Cotton Quantity (Lakh Bales) 10.78 124.6 99.33
MSP value (Rs. in crores) 2998 33555 28822
Jiite Quantity (Thousand Qtl) 125.65 146.46 7.18
MSP value { Rs. in Thousand 428135.48 555334.8 30095.04

Rt L L L
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